Pursuant to Docket No. 20250011-EI, Order No. PSC-2026-0022-S-EI, Attachment A also
includes the total balance of the Rate Stabilization Mechanism (“RSM”) as of January 1, 2026 of
$1,530,944,992, which represents the sum of the following:  1) the after-tax balance of the
RSAM Carryover Amount of $225,705,953; 2) the amount of investment tax credits associated
with the 522 megawatt battery storage project that entered service in 2025 of $150,239,039; and
3) the unprotected deferred tax liabilities related to tax repairs and mixed service costs in the
amount of $1,155,000,000.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for December 2025.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Page | 2

Sincerely,

Amin Mohomed
Vice President Accounting and Controller

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
DECEMBER, 2025

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 6,052,402,804$   (A) (770,523,050)  (B) 5,281,879,754  (87,447,998)  5,194,431,756$

RATE BASE 75,174,608,804$   (4,552,195,786)  70,622,413,018  0  70,622,413,018$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 8.05% 7.48% 7.36%

NET OPERATING INCOME 6,052,402,804$   (A) (754,713,660)  (B) 5,297,689,144   (87,447,998)  5,210,241,145$

RATE BASE 78,105,760,050$   (5,121,620,048)  72,984,140,002  0  72,984,140,002$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.75% 7.26% 7.14%

 (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.53%

MIDPOINT 7.03%

HIGH 7.54%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.27 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.10 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.20% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 84.42% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.86% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.52% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.70% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.45% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 10,388,620,893$   29,991,608   1,288,390,780   2,199,337,149   895,274,374   104,964,934   448,121,316   (36,598,651)   (1,146,942)   4,928,334,569   5,460,286,325$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC
 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   223,439,467$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
DECEMBER, 2025

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 25,338,149,241   $ 24,396,106,125   $ (1,428,399,562)   $ (66,067,275)   $ 22,901,639,288   32.43% 4.58% 1.49% 4.58% 1.49% 4.58% 1.49%

SHORT TERM DEBT 988,932,950   952,149,856   (55,900,052)   0   896,249,804   1.27% 4.86% 0.06% 4.86% 0.06% 4.86% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 38,757,813,177   37,316,904,229   (2,191,242,616)   6,698,623   35,132,360,236   49.75% 9.80% 4.88% 10.80% 5.37% 11.80% 5.87%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 618,692,021   619,276,805   (36,357,308)   (0)   582,919,497   0.83% 2.17% 0.02% 2.17% 0.02% 2.17% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,847,590,328   8,518,261,121   (500,462,103)   6,148,113   8,023,947,130   11.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 2,537,385,565   2,443,008,196   (143,427,302)   (0)   2,299,580,894   3.26% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 965,292,055   928,902,471   (49,005,952)   (94,180,351)   785,716,169   1.11% 7.74% 0.09% 8.35% 0.09% 8.95% 0.10%

TOTAL $ 78,053,855,337   $ 75,174,608,804   $ (4,404,794,896)   $ (147,400,890)   $ 70,622,413,018   100.00% 6.53% 7.03% 7.54%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 26,333,767,264   $ 25,418,200,306   $ (1,611,278,132)   $ (85,804,767)   $ 23,721,117,407   32.50% 4.69% 1.52% 4.69% 1.52% 4.69% 1.52%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,037,231,062   1,001,151,380   (63,641,557)   (0)   937,509,823   1.28% 4.53% 0.06% 4.53% 0.06% 4.53% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 40,200,400,889   38,802,869,109   (2,468,572,558)   7,731,410   36,342,027,961   49.79% 9.80% 4.88% 10.80% 5.38% 11.80% 5.88%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 629,115,651   630,014,222   (40,048,974)   0   589,965,247   0.81% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 9,302,934,594   8,979,179,329   (572,066,354)   6,560,015   8,413,672,989   11.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,446,620,217   2,361,515,478   (150,117,679)   -   2,211,397,799   3.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 946,296,402   912,830,227   (53,566,359)   (90,815,092)   768,448,775   1.05% 7.78% 0.08% 8.39% 0.09% 8.99% 0.09%

TOTAL $ 80,896,366,079   $ 78,105,760,050   $ (4,959,291,614)   $ (162,328,434)   $ 72,984,140,002   100.00% 6.56% 7.07% 7.57%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,227 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

DECEMBER, 2025

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

6,295,104,610$   5,011,881,766$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 50,955,834   0

687,959,790   (1,100,000,000)

[…]

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 1 OF 1

   AFUDC
JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL   COST OF   WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENTS AVERAGE RATIO   CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT $ 22,901,639,288   32.43% 4.69% 1.52%

SHORT TERM DEBT 896,249,804   1.27% 4.86% * 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 582,919,497   0.83% 2.17% * 0.02%

COMMON EQUITY 35,132,360,236   49.75% 10.80% 5.37%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,023,947,130   11.36% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,299,580,894   3.26% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 785,716,169   1.11% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 70,622,413,018   100.00% 6.97%

 *  13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 6.89%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2025

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2025

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 1 OF 1

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL

1 2 6 7 8

LONG TERM DEBT $ 25,338,149,241   $ 24,396,106,125   $ (1,428,399,562)   $ (66,067,275)   $ 22,901,639,288

SHORT TERM DEBT 988,932,950   952,149,856   (55,900,052)   (0)   896,249,804

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -

COMMON EQUITY 38,757,813,177   37,316,904,229   (2,191,242,616)   6,698,623   35,132,360,236

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 618,692,021   619,276,805   (36,357,308)   (0)   582,919,497

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,847,590,328   8,518,261,121   (500,462,103)   6,148,113   8,023,947,130

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,537,385,565   2,443,008,196   (143,427,302)   (0)   2,299,580,894

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 965,292,055   928,902,471   (49,005,952)   (94,180,351)   785,716,169

TOTAL $ 78,053,855,337   $ 75,174,608,804   $ (4,404,794,896)   $ (147,400,890)   $ 70,622,413,018

NOTE:
(1) FOR RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3
(2) FOR WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3B
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS (1), (2)

SCHEDULE C: PAGE 1 OF 1

AFUDC COMPOUNDING

((1+R/12)12)-1 = APPROVED RATE

((1+R/12)12)-1 = 6.97%

((1+R/12)12) = 1.06970000

(1+R/12) = 1.00563065

(R/12) = 0.00563065

AFUDC  MONTHLY CUMULATIVE

MONTHS BASE   AFUDC   AFUDC

JAN 1.00000000 0.00563065 0.00563065

FEB 1.00563065 0.00566235 0.01129300

MAR 1.01129300 0.00569423 0.01698723

APR 1.01698723 0.00572629 0.02271352

MAY 1.02271352 0.00575854 0.02847206